
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - 
Islington Town Hall on 13 January 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 5 January 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Paul Convery
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Nurullah Turan

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)  Contr
[...]
tion Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 4 
February 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  7 October 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Khurana, Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

310 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Champion and Hamitouche.

311 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

312 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
Councillors Convery declared a personal interest in relation to Angelic Energy as he 
is presently an existing customer. Councillor Khondoker declared a personal interest 
as she is presently employed as an Air Quality Policy Officer when the issue of air 
quality monitoring around schools was discussed.

313 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
Matters arising:

An omission was noted in the minutes. A member of the enquired about the Council 
hosting events regarding the Heathrow Runway expansion plan at the Islington 
Business Design Centre and the Town hall especially as this is contrary to the recent 
council motion on climate emergency.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings subject to including the 
[...]
 1 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT (2019/2020) -
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Item B3)
Councillor Shaikh, Executive Member for Economic Development presented the Q1 
Performance Indicator Report.  A copy of the presentation would be interleaved 
with the agenda.

In the discussion, the following points were made:

 Members were informed that the number of residents supported back into 
work through its Employment Partnership was 244, against the profiled 
target of 200. The Partnership aims to increase employment for Islington 
residents by co-location and sharing information on vacancies and other local 
opportunities.

 The Employment Partnership strategic approach ensures that employment 
provision in the borough meets the needs of identified priority groups such as 
parents of those aged 0-18, people with disability or long-term health 
conditions, young aged 18-25 and BAME.

 Engaging with unemployed young adults aged 18-25 remains a challenge as 
there is no accurate statistics for employment rates for this group, however 
Council services and partners aim to support at least 396 young people aged 
18-25 into employment this year. In addition members were advised that at 
the end of Q1, the Council had 93 outcomes against a profiled target of 40 
which represents an improvement on last year outcomes.

 Members were advised that 2 Islington residents had been supported into 
Council’s apprenticeship in Quarter 1 and the Council’s HR Service leads the 
in house programme. 19 apprentices will commence work within the Council 
during the autumn and placed in Business Administration, Housing & 
Property Management, Accounting, Data Management and Project 

Page 9



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2019

10

Management.

 Members were advised of the 1,497 learners that had enrolled during the 
2018/19 academic year, less by 100 compared to the previous year, a 
reflection of the national trend. Officers noted that engaging more learners 
remains 
[...]
ling authority among the twelve inner London boroughs.

 On the suggestion of removing the air quality measure from the suite of 
indicators, the Executive Member for Environment acknowledged that 
considering all the schools have monitors outside the school, this could be an 
opportunity to consider other measures. 

 In response to a request that any anomalies from the monitoring tube be 
reported, meeting was reminded that data will still need to be verified by the 
office of the Mayor of London so data would be out of date. 

 On the issue of contamination, the Executive Member agreed that more 
needs to be done with regards to nappies and the Council in conjunction with 
North London Waste Authority and the consortium continue to look at ways 
of highlighting this issue among its residents. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

Page 11



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  7 October 2019

12

321 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 (Item B5)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 12



Page 1 of 11

People Directorate
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR

Report of: Corporate Director of People Services

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee

13 January 2020 All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Quarter 2 2019/20 Performance Report – 
Employment, Skills and Culture

1. Synopsis

1.1 Each year the council agrees a set of performance indicators and targets, which, 
collectively, help to monitor progress in delivering our corporate priorities and working 
towards the goal of making Islington a fairer place to live and work.

1.2 Progress is reported on a quarterly basis through the council’s scrutiny function to 
challenge performance where necessary and to ensure accountability to residents.

1.3 This report sets out a progress update for those indicators related to Employment, Skills 
and Culture for the second quarter of 2019-20 (1 April to 30 September 2019).  
[...]
tablished an Employment Partnership. The partnership aims to increase employment for 
Islington residents by co-location of partners, and sharing information on vacancies and 
other local opportunities. Local partners have signed up to this way of working to create a 
coherent and comprehensive offer to residents who are unemployed or require in-work 
support. 

The Islington Working partnership has committed to a strategic collective approach to 
ensuring that employment provision in the borough meets the needs of identified priority 
groups. These are the groups of residents who face the greatest barriers to employment: 
parents of those aged 0-18, people who have declared a disability or long-term health 
condition, young people aged 18-25, and those from a BAME background.

The council has developed an employment support hub for the partnership, located at 222 
Upper Street, which is staffed by council services and employment partners. This has 
enabled closer working and sharing of best practice to support residents to transition into 
sustained employment.  

For example, the Community Access Project (CAP) is a council service who support 
residents with a learning disability into employment. Their participation in the employment 
hub has supported them to source training courses that significantly improve the chances 
of their client group securing paid employment. One CAP client was recently supported by 
iWork and Adult and Community Learning to complete courses in maths and construction, 
with the achievement of a CSCS card which enables them to begin work in construction. 
They will continue to be supported by CAP in conjunction with iWork to begin paid work.

3.3 The 2019/20 target for Islington residents supported into paid employment was set to align 
with the manifesto commitment to support 4000 residents into work between 2018-2022. 
This does mean that the annual target of 1,000 is below last year’s target of 1,250. 
Our aim is to improve the impact
[...]
r the Islington Working 
partnership is to focus on identifying those communities least engaged with current 
support. The iWork service convened a ‘Community outreach and engagement’ workshop 
at City University with key BAME and refugee support organisations, to explore how 
employment support could better target and serve people from these communities. 
Seventeen organisations attended the workshop, and a number of actions have been 
identified to strengthen links between community organisations and employment support 
partners. These organisations are now receiving weekly local jobs bulletins, and a 
networking event for community and employment support organisations is planned for 
January 2020. 

3.9 We have identified the issue of sustainment in work as a key measure in assessing the 
effectiveness of employment support services. iWork have commenced monitoring of 
sustained outcomes at 13, 26 and 52 weeks. Across quarter 2, 40% of residents supported 
into paid work by iWork had sustained employment at 13 weeks while a further 48% have 
been uncontactable. The 12% who did not sustain represents six individuals; of these, three 
have moved into further employment and three require further employment support. We will 
dedicate a resource within the team to enable a more systematic process for monitoring 
sustainability through regular follow up with both the resident and the employer. We will also 
ensure that employment coaches are able to offer pastoral care for residents who need 
additional support as they transition back into employment. 

The iWork team have a strong employer engagement model which is used to broker and 
maintain robust employer relationships.  We will ensure that when we encounter any issues 
with contacting clients to check sustainability that we use our relationships with employers 
to obtain this information.

There is a wider matter of tracking sustained outcomes across Islington Working partners. 
We are finalising our data sharing agreement and this will ensure that we are able to 
address the issue and present regular data and metrics to the partnership. 

Two employment measures are used to monitor the council’s progress in deriving social 
value from its purchasing power: Islington residents supported into jobs with council 
contracted suppliers and residents securing apprenticeships with council contracted 
suppliers. This quarter figures for residents employed by council contracted suppliers stand 
at 53, compared to a target of 20, with 14 of these into apprenticeships against a target of 
8.   

4. Help residents get the skills they need to secure a good job

4.1 JM2 – Number of Islington residents supported into apprenticeships
The council’s internal apprenticeship programme is managed by the Resources Department. 
An autumn intake of apprentices saw a total of 16 apprenticeship starts in Q2, compared to 
2 in the previous quarter. Reforms have broadened the range, quality and organisational 
relevance of apprenticeships available. New specialist training is often longer, which 
reduces the volume of new starts but enhances the value of the experience for apprentices. 
For example, in 2018, six Housing Property Service Apprenticeships were created in repairs, 
these posts span 2-year training periods, and therefore have not been re-filled in 2019 as 

Page 16



Page 5 of 11

new apprentices cannot start until current apprentices complete; 3 Early Years Apprentices 
recruited in 2017/2018 are still in post so these posts were not available to be recruited to 
again. Targeted activity is planned to identify new opportunities - the apprenticeship team 
will attend Departmental Management Teams in Q3 to work with service managers to 
identify where new apprenticeships can be created. 

LBI has also been successful in securing a place on the LGA’s Apprenticeship Accelerator 
Programme, which provides consultancy support to help councils increase apprenticeship 
starts and effectively uti
[...]
delivered on many of the objectives. Notably, the following 
have been delivered:

External funding enabled the delivery of a major food waste campaign called ‘small 
change big difference’, which has involved community centres and Council buildings to 
support the campaign (recommendation 3.5);

A training programme for caretakers has been completed with 13 sessions delivered to 
date for over 118 caretakers (recommendation 4.6);

New recycling facilities have been rolled out to Council offices and community centres 
(recommendation 5.1);

Islington has achieved North London’s first ‘Low Plastic Zone’ (recommendation 5.6);

The Recycling Champions scheme has had a soft launch (recommendation 8.1).

3.4 In addition to this work programme and a wide range of other ongoing work streams, a 
number of other substantial areas of work have arisen for the Recycling Team this year. 
In particular, the two following work areas have taken up considerable time and 
resources:

3.5 At the Executive Committee meeting 17 October, the Council’s Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Action Plan (WRRP) was formally adopted. The WRRP is a requirement of the 
London Environment Strategy and sets out a detailed action plan for through to 2022 for 
achieving our four key objectives of reducing waste, increasing recycling, reducing 
emissions from waste activities and improving local waste sites. The WRRP is a key 
strategic document supporting our Climate Emergency Declaration. The Action builds on 
many of the recommendations of this committee’s review of recycling.

3.6 At the beginning of 2019, the government released five substantial consultations. These 
were: ‘Introducing a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) in England, Wales and Northern 
Ireland’, ‘Consistency in Household and Business Recycling Collections in England’, 
‘Plastic Packaging Tax’, ‘Reforming the UK Packaging Producer Responsibility System’ 
and ‘Proposal to extend the Single-use Plastic bag charge to all retailers and to increa

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  13 January 
2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Hamitouche, Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

322 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Convery and Khurana.

323 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members

324 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

325 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

326 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
In response to concerns about Angelic Energy/Robin Hood and its failure to adhere 
to procedures with Energy regulator OFGEM, the Corporate Director Environment 
and Regeneration informed members that the issue had now been resolved and 
that two members of staff had left the organisation. Members were reassured that 
within the industry there are sufficient safeguards in place to protect residents and 
customers from hikes in energy tariffs. 

With regards to complaints about high energy prices and the drop in resident take 
up of the services of Angelic Energy, meeting was advised of the competitive nature 
of the industry.  Members were advised that the Council would be reviewing its 
relationship with Robin Hood at the end of its tenure, an opportunity to consider 
other options such as the GLA energy provider Octopus. 

The Chair reminded members that witnesses will be invited to the next meeting to 
consider the scrutiny topic- behavioural changes. The committee clerk to liaise with 
the lead officer.  



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

2

327 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

328 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
None

329 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  2019/2020- EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS (Item B1)
Councillor Shaikh, the Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, presented 
the Q1 Performance Indicator Report. 

In the discussion, the following points were discussed. 

 Members were informed that 677 residents had been supported back into 
work through its Employment Partnership, against the profiled target of 500. 
The Partnership aims to increase employment for Islington residents by co-
location of partners, and continue sharing information on vacancies and 
other local opportunities. The Executive Member advised that local partners 
had signed up to this new way of working to create a coherent and 
comprehensive offer to residents who are unemployed or require in work 
support.

 The meeting was advised that performances were strong over Q2 and that 
targets will be met over the course of the year. The Executive Member 
reiterated that the profiled targets for of all the priority groups have been 
exceeded and welcomed in particular the positive direction of travel on the 
same period for last year.

 Members were informed that more work needs to be done with regards 
providing employment support for parents of children aged 0-18 into work. 
The Service continues to work with schools on this issue, and recognises that 
both data collection and sharing is paramount in resolving this area.

 Members were informed that only 26 Islington residents had been supported 
into Council apprenticeship against the profile target of 52 and although 
there was an autumn intake of 16 apprentices in Q2, compared to 2 in the 
previous quarter, the reforms introduced have broadened the range, quality 
and organisational relevance of apprenticeships available. 

 The Executive Member reiterated to Members that as new specialist training 
is often longer, this reduces the volume of new starts but enhances the value 
of the experience for apprentices. For example 6 Housing Property Service 
Apprenticeship post created in 2018 were not filled in 2019 until the current 
apprentices had completed especially as these post span a 2 year training 
period.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

3

 Members were reminded about the National Apprenticeship Week 2020 
taking place between 3-8 February, an opportunity to bring the whole 
apprenticeship community together to celebrate the impact of apprenticeship 
on individuals, employer and the economy.   

 With regards to Adult and Community Learning Courses, the Executive 
Member acknowledged that in 2018/19, 1,497 learners enrolled across 
accredited learning provision, 100 less than the previous year. Members were 
advised that this decline is in line with the national trend. Members were 
reminded that irrespective of this decline and achievement rates, the last few 
years have been consistently high as Islington remains one of the top 5 ACL 
services in London based on National Achievement rates. Members were 
introduced to the new Head of Adult Community Learning, Ahmed Akeel.
 

 On the issue of sustainment in work, members were informed that although 
iWork has commenced monitoring of sustained outcomes at 13,26 and 52 
weeks, the Service needs to consider how to develop its relationship with this 
cohort especially with employers. Members were advised that the Service has 
dedicated a resource within the team to enable a more systematic process of 
monitoring sustainability through regular follow up with both the resident and 
employer. The Executive Member indicated that officers will report back to 
committee at a future meeting on this issue. 

 In response to concerns that Council was not using its influence to encourage 
employers located within the borough to provide opportunities for the 
unemployed young adults, the Executive Member acknowledged that the 
Council recognises the high number of young people in NEET, however 
issues such as lack of functional skills among the group, young people with 
traumatic experiences results in young people having few opportunities. The 
Executive Member acknowledged that the Council through its ACL services 
will continue with programmes to provide both functional and life skills, 
support and work with employers to address this shortcoming. 

 On the issue of high child poverty levels and whether this was related to 
refugee status unable to access public funds, the Executive Member indicated 
that she would look into this issue especially as the Service is able to provide 
breakdown details of residents that receives support and will report back at a 
future meeting.

 In response to the Council’s commitment of providing 100 hours of world 
work for young people, members were invited to the launch at the Institute 
of Physics on Tuesday 21st January. Head teachers had been invited.

 On the question of whether the council had data on workers involved 
especially in the Night Time Economy and if workers received the London 
Living Wage, the Executive Member acknowledged that although no data is 
presently available, the Council is concerned about worker exploitation within 
the gig economy and will be considering ways of regulating employer 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

4

practices, as a way of protecting vulnerable employees.

 In response to an enquiry on whether the Council was taking cognisance of 
the potential green jobs while it engages with employers, the Executive 
Member acknowledged that the Council Energy Team is in the process of 
producing its strategy and the Inclusive Economy Team is working in 
conjunction with City University on initiatives such as wind turbines and other 
green initiatives. 

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

330 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT (Item B2)

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillor Champion, the newly appointed 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport to the meeting.

 Councillor Champion informed the meeting that future quarterly reports will 
now include performance indicators which measures progress in reducing the 
Council’s own CO2 emissions from council operational buildings and the 
Council Transport fleet. Quarterly reports will also include performance data 
relating to road safety.

 Councillor Champion invited Members to the launch of the Vehicle to Grid 
project at the Town Hall on Wednesday 15 January. The project involves a 
technology that allows the chargers to work in reverse so that electric 
vehicles acting as batteries will be used to provide power to the Town Hall. 
Members were advised that the core advantage of this technology is that it 
allows vehicles to be charged overnight when electricity is cheap which is 
then returned back to the building where it receives power at times when 
electricity consumption is peak and therefore more expensive or returned to 
the national grid deriving an income.

 In response to an enquiry on whether Committee would still be able to 
consider Air quality monitoring data around Islington schools, the Director 
acknowledged that the Committee will be kept informed, however there are 
ongoing discussions on how it will be presented.

 On the reported increase of transport related deaths and serious injuries on 
Islington roads and Council’s plans to address it, the Director, Environment 
and Regeneration advised Members that considering this was the first set of 
data received, this would need to be fully analysed after which specific 
measures on how to address the incidents will be considered. Members were 
assured that Council is committed in ensuring that roads in the borough 
remain safe for both pedestrians and cyclists.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

5

 With regards to the refurbishment of Highbury pools, Members were 
informed that due to contractual and insurance obligations this will be 
restoration and not a replacement hence issues of carbon emissions are not a 
consideration.

 In response to complaints regarding the siting and placement of electric 
vehicle charging points on pavements and footways, the Director informed 
the meeting that he will be meeting the Transport Lead Officer which will be 
an opportunity to understand and discuss the issues around the 
infrastructure. On the suggestion of lamp post electric charging points, 
members were informed of cost implications, hence the present siting of 
boxes on pavements. The Director acknowledged residents’ concerns 
especially when it impact public safety and the importance of being sensitive 
to resident’s concerns. The meeting was informed that instances where 
public safety is likely to be compromised, this should be brought to the 
attention of relevant officers immediately.

 With regards to the council’s timetable in meeting its commitment of being 
carbon neutral by 2030, members were informed that despite the elections in 
December 2019 and pending GLA elections in May 2020, a report will be 
considered by Executive in February 2020. Members were advised that it is 
important that both Islington’s Transport and Carbon Strategy is in place to 
ensure that the commitment is delivered. 

 In response to a suggestion on whether Council had plans to install electric 
charging points in loading and parking bays instead of on pavements, the 
Director acknowledged that all options will be considered and this will be 
looked at on a street by street basis. Members were advised that at present, 
the Council through it’s initiatives is more focussed on a move away or 
behaviour change from private ownership of cars to the use of public 
transport and to encourage more walking and cycling. 

 On concerns that Council had not provided targets on its commitment of 
being zero emission by 2030, the Director acknowledged that it is common 
practice for baseline reporting at this stage, however targets would be set 
later when first the Transport Strategy has been agreed and after a 12 
month trial period.

RESOLVED:

That the 2 new performance indicators be agreed

331 HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (Item B3)
Matthew Homer, Street Scene Strategy Manager updated Members on progress of 
the recommendations in a report produced in April 2018 following the review 
undertaken by the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee on 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

6

Household Recycling.

In the discussion the following points were made -

 Meeting was informed that Council has been able to secure external funding 
which has enabled the delivery of a major food waste campaign called ‘’small 
change big difference’, involving community centres and council buildings.

 The Street Scene Strategy Manager informed members that a training 
programme for 120 caretakers had been carried out on this issue and that 
new recycling facilities has now been rolled out to all it’s offices and 
community centres. In addition meeting was informed of the soft launch of 
recycling champions.

 Members were advised that on 17 October 2019, the Council’s Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Action Plan (WRRP) was formally adopted. The 
Strategy sets out a detailed action plan to reduce waste, increase recycling, 
reduce emissions from waste activities and improving local waste sites. 
Members were reminded that the Action plan is a strategic document 
supporting the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration.

 In response to a suggestion that low recycling rates experienced on housing 
estates was due to the location and design of the bins, the Manager 
acknowledged the challenge but noted that solutions vary from estate to 
estate. Meeting was informed that solutions offered are aimed at making 
recycling convenient for all.

 On the question of whether officers had observed any noticeable 
improvement in recycling rates or behaviour change with residents since 
officers started implementing the recommendations, the Street Scene 
Strategy Manager advised that it was early days in assessing the amount of 
waste produced due to lack of data, however it was noticeable the behaviour 
change amongst the caretakers following the training provided.

 In response to concerns that despite Islington Council’s achievement as the 
first ‘Low Plastic Zone’ among the 7 inner London borough, big businesses 
such as supermarkets in the borough were not contributing to the reduction 
of plastics use, the Director acknowledged the authority’s role in fostering a 
good business environment, however only national legislation by central 
government will result in business participation.  

332 PROCUREMENT OF COUNCIL FLEET VEHICLES/ULEZ AND ITS IMPACT 
(Item B4)
The Corporate Fleet and Transport Manager gave a presentation to the Committee 
regarding the procurement of the Council vehicles. The following issues were 
highlighted during the discussion:



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

7

 Meeting was advised that with the introduction of the Ultra Low Emission 
Zone (ULEZ) in April 2019, vehicles failing to meet the required minimum 
emission standards will be subjected to ULEZ charges and that Council 
vehicles not classified as EuroVI/6 and Euro 4 Petrol will incur daily charges 
which range from £12.50 for cars and small vans to £100 for large vehicles.

 With regards to the ULEZ charges, Members were advised that the Council 
incurred significant charges at the onset of ULEZ, however due to its recent 
procurement strategy which requires replacement of council vehicles to low 
emission vehicles it is noticeable that the charges are falling. The Manager 
informed Members that the latest figures had not been made available from 
Transport for London as data is collated.

 The Corporate Fleet and Transport Manager advised members that since 
2017/18, the percentage of the council’s ULEZ compliant vehicles has 
increased to 90% from 32% with further plans to improve the fleet when the 
lease arrangement of the vehicles come to an end.

 Non ULEZ complaint vehicles within the Council fleet is decreasing, with the 
remaining vehicles being completely replaced at the latest in 2021. Members 
were advised that although in 2017/18, 90% of the council vehicles was 
diesel powered, it is noticeable that there has been a significant fall 
especially as the Service aims to contribute to the Council’s aim to reduce 
carbon emission by 2030 to zero. 

 With regards to carbon emissions from council vehicles, the Manager 
acknowledged that until all vehicles are linked onto the National grid with the 
introduction of electric vehicles this will remain a challenge.

 In highlighting the emission levels of different fuel type, the Fleet Manager 
noted that when diesel cars are replaced by electric vehicles where for 
example diesel fuel emits a carbon value of 2.62 kg per litre, vehicles 
powered by the grid is estimated to have a carbon value which equates to 
roughly 25-30% of diesels’ value.

 Meeting was advised that although most of the Council fleet are powered by 
diesel especially the RCV’s, the council’s cleanest diesel vehicles conform to 
Euro VI(heavy) and Euro 6 (light) emission standards for exhaust tail pipe 
output. The Manager acknowledged that only electric type of vehicles will 
have no tailpipe emissions.

 In response to a suggestion that reducing the size of the Council fleet and 
considering other alternative working patterns would quickly address 
emission concerns, the Fleet Manager indicated that among a number of 
measures introduced, the Council had reduced its fleet size, replaced its 
heavy duty type of vehicle’s used by Housing services with lighter 7.5 ton 
vehicles. In addition, Members were informed that the Council had 
recognised the value of investing in the maintenance of oil and tyre of 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  13 January 2020

8

vehicles so as to reduce engine wear and tyre abrasion. 

 On the suggestion that council officers be encouraged to use electric assisted 
bicycles especially where duties are of a supervisory nature, the Fleet 
Manager that although there have been discussions with various council 
services, it will be for individual Services to take their decision as is notable 
with the Street Environment Services which recently took a decision to take 
one of its 8.5 ton diesel vehicles out of operation. 

 Members were informed that although technology is not presently available 
for the heavy duty vehicles such as the Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCV), the 
Service was in discussion with the manufacturers on the possibility of retro 
fitting some of the diesel fuelled vehicles with electric power engines just a 
few years before the lease expires so as to extend their life span. In addition, 
meeting was informed that Street Environment Services had just taken 
delivery of a fully electric powered RCV which will be piloted to assess its 
effectiveness. 

 The Chair thanked the Manager for the update received and importantly 
welcomed the direction of travel especially with the council’s climate 
emergency declaration and it’s willingness to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

333 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 (Item B5)
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR


